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Introduction & Context

e The Irish Association for Counselling and
Psychotherapy (IACP) is the largest
Counselling and Psychotherapy
Association in Ireland, maintaining

professional standards of excellence in
the field.

e Behaviour and Attitudes have conducted
previous surveys amongst IACP members
in 2013 and 2015, and this report will
present the findings of the most recent
2018 member survey.




The survey used an expanded version of the 2013/2015
guestionnaires, covering a range of key topics including;

= |ACP members and their work,

* |Information relating to client fees, referrals &
marketing,

= Accreditation and membership
services/communication,

= Professional supervision,
= Organisational profile, education & research,

= Attitudes towards Counselling/Psychotherapy and the
future,

= Perceptions of the implications of State regulation for
the profession and the Association.

Links to the online survey were distributed (internally) to
IACP members and the response rate was very impressive,

with 1076 members completing it.

The results of this study can therefore be considered highly
representative of the IACP member body.







Sample profile
Base: All members: 1076

Gender Other Region Northern Ireland 2015
Ve Conn/Uls ‘
0 ale f Dublin 38
2013 2015 12 | S
Male 22 25 Leinster 29
Female 78 75 Munster 21
Munster %
Conn/Uls 12
Female
Leinster
Age 2013 2015 | Country
26-35 6 6 Outside Ireland
36-45 20 20
46-55 34 30
56-65 32 36
66-75 9 6
76+ * 1

56-65

Ireland

Members tend to be women, aged 46-65 and from Dublin/Leinster. Conn/Ulster is under-
represented relative to population figures.
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Sample profile
Base: All members: 1076

Level of Education
Other
PHD

\

Diploma
(level 7)

IACP Membership Category

Affiliate Member Inactive Accredited Member

(1)

. (3)
Pre-Accredited

Member
(23)
Masters or Student Member Accredited
Post grad
i (9) Member
Diploma (50)
(level 9)
Primary Degree Accredited Supervisor
(level 8) (14)
Organisation Membership IACP Membership Length
20+ years Under 2 years
(6) ‘ 17)
IACP &
Others
11-20 years 28
(23) .
% 2-5 years
(32)

IACP

(22) 6-10 years Figures in brackets = 2015

The majority (75%) of members hold either a primary or Masters level degree and are accredited members of

the IACP only (66%). Most have been members for 2-5 years, a little longer on average than in 2015.




Working as a
Counsellor/Psychotherapist




Current work situation B{A

Base: All members: 1076

%
T 4

Individual Practitioner in Private Practice 2567

18
Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity 2%4
I

I
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity lig
L

e 9
Student 8
s 7

. m 2018
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice 7
P — 2015

m 2013
7

Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE i 9

Employed by a school/college /
ployea by 8¢ e ¢

I
Other /

[e)(e)]

3 in 5 work in private practice, and most others volunteer or work with a voluntary

agency/charity (35%). This is consistent with results of previous years.

. . . . . o
9 @ Q3a Which of the following best describes your work situation as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Current vs Ideal work situation B{A

Base: All members: 1076

Difference
Individual Practitioner in Private Practice =
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE -23
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice -20
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity m Ideal 9
= Current
Employed by a school/college -14
Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity +10
Student 7
Other 3

Most say their ideal work situation is to be in private practice. There are fewer working for a

statutory body, group practice and school/college, and indeed more volunteering, than would
ideally like to be.

10 @ Q.3b Which of the following would best describe your IDEAL work situation as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Perceived eligibility to work for a statutory body B{A

Base: All members — 1076

Don’t know

Not

Eligible Eligible

While 30% say they would ideally like to work for a statutory body such as the HSE, a similar

proportion say they would not be eligible to do so. Nonetheless, the majority (57%) feel they
would meet the criteria for employment.

@ Q.3c Regardless of your current or ideal work situation as a counsellor/psychotherapist, do you think you would meet the criteria for

1 employment by a statutory body such as the HSE

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Type of work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist m

Base: All members: 1076

Working Full Time
Base: 325

Type of Employment Gender:
Male

Female

Full time

Age: 26-35

36-45

46-55

56-65

66+

Membership Category:

Accredited Member [ 33

Accredited Supervisor

Student Member ¥ 4

Pre-Accredited Member [0 13

Affiliate Member [0 20

Inactive/retired [ 20
2013 2015 Length of Membership:

Less than 2 years [ 11
2-5years [0 21
6-10 years
11-20 years
Over 20 years

A significant majority (70%) of members work part-time. Men, those aged 46-55, accredited

v

Part time

supervisors and those with 11+ years’ membership are more likely to work full time.

12 @ Q.4 How would you describe your work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist? 1.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Ideal working hours B&A

Base: All members: 1076

Gender Age Membership Type
Accredite Pre-
Accredited dSuper- Student Accredited Affiliate Inactive/
Male Female| 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66+ | Member visor Member Member Member retired
235 840 | 56 196 319 378 127 | 577 190 93 186 10 20
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
(8) Less than 5 hours per week 6 4 4 6 5 2 9 3 5 9 8 10 5
6-10 hours per week 16 18 14 12 12 20 31 17 18 17 18 - 20
Over 10-15 hours per week 13 24 11 17 20 25 28 25 18 17 18 20 25
(19) Over 15-20 hours per week 20 24 16 26 22 27 15 23 26 16 24 30 25
(15) Over 20-25 hours per week 21 16 25 18 20 14 13 16 21 15 17 10 20
(8) Over 25-30 hours per week 11 8 16 12 11 6 2 10 5 10 7 10 5
(4) Over 30-35 hours per week 7 4 11 > > 4 1 3 6 6 > 10 -
(3) Over 35 hours per week 6 . 4 6 5 L - 2 2 L 3 L -

Figures in brackets = 2015

A notable proportion (45%) would ideally like to work between 10-20 hours per week — up from 2015.

. . . o
13 @ Q.5 About how much time would you ideally like to work as a counsellor/psychotherapist: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Other aspects of Counselling/ Psychotherapy work BLA

Base: All members — 1076

Pre-
Accredited Accredited Student Accredited Affiliate Inactive/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member retired

% 577 190 93 186 10 20
% % % % % %

. 37
Giving talks to groups !g3 41 42 23 27 40 45

Managing a practice 5§1 2 27 36 1 18 10 25
Providing Supervision !2235 11 93 3 5 50 5

. — 23
" 2018 Mentoring } 24 24 19 18 10 20

Coordinating clients 1;! 21 21 24 11 18 40 35
2013 . 16
Researching 1;4 16 17 17 15 10 10

Lecturing* 12 26 8 9 50 15

2015

Tutoring 17 12 19 16 8 10 30

Writing policy qg 1 10 14 12 7 30 30
Giving career advice 8 11 12 11 9 10 - 15

7
I
*Not included in Youth work 11}3 11 7 15 14 - 25
2015/2013 survey P 09
None of the above 32 36 31 3 47 45 10 20

Outside of seeing clients, giving talks to groups is the most common aspect of work for members. Managing

a practice, providing supervision, mentoring and co-ordinating clients are also mentioned. A notable
proportion say their work involves no additional aspects — more typically students/pre-accredited members.

. . Lo
14 @ Q.6 Besides Counselling/Psychotherapy, does your work encompass any of the following: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Work outside of counselling/psychotherapy BLA

Base: All members — 1076
Nature of work outside
Counselling/Psychotherapy
Base: 489

Education: Lecturer/teacher/guidance
counsellor/support officer

Youth/voluntary/community work

YeS Management (various industries/areas)
¢ Mental health/psychology related
Most likely to be professional
students (81%)/pre-
accredited Administration
members (66%).

Medical professions
Self employed ie landlord, own business etc
Care assistant

Social care/social worker
Civil servant

Childcare

Other

Don't know/None

In line with previous years, the majority say they do not work outside counselling/psychotherapy. Those who

do are most likely students/pre-accredited members, and to work in education or youth/community work.

15 @ Q.7a Do you have other work outside of Counselling/Psychotherapy?

Q.7b Please specify the details of your work outside of Counselling/Psychotherapy. 1.9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Offering Counselling/Psychotherapy in a Foreign B{A

La n g u age Offers Counselling/Psychotherapy in foreign language
Base: All members — 1076 Base: 92
Gender: %
Male [ 8
Female [ 9

\ 4

Age: 2635 I 4

36-45
46-55 1 5
56-65 [ 9

66+ [ 11
Membership Category:

Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor [ 6
Student Member
Pre-Accredited Member [0 10

Affiliate Member 0
Inactive/retired 0

Length of Membership:

Less than 2 years

2-5 years

6-10 years

11-20 years

Over 20 years

A small minority can offer counselling/psychotherapy in another language — those who can are typically

younger and student members.

16 @ Q.9 Can you offer counselling/psychotherapy in a language other than English, if required? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Offering online Counselling/Psychotherapy

Base: All members — 1076

Offer:

E

Yes

B

Have qualification:
Base: 112

v

Do offer online Counselling/Psychotherapy
Base: 112

Gender:

Male -

Female

AL 26-35
36-45
46-55
56-65
66+
Membership Category:
Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor
Student Member
Pre-Accredited Member
Affiliate Member
Inactive/retired

Length of Membership:
Less than 2 years

2-5 years

6-10 years

11-20 years

Over 20 years

%

s

7
I
I

10

I
I
0

7

10

0

s
o

=)

11
11

12

13
13

It is also a small minority who offer online counselling/psychotherapy (more likely to be men and long-

standing members). 2 in 5 of those who do offer online counselling have an additional qualification for this.

@ Q.10a Do you offer online counselling/psychotherapy?
17 Q.10b Do you have an additional qualification to deliver such work?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Openness to offering online Counselling/Psychotherapy B{A

Base: Those not currently offering - 964

Reasons for not currently offering
Base: 295

Would like to
%

Don’t think | have the right training 36

Don’t know

Don’t feel confident relying on
technology

Don’t think there is the right training on
offer

| doubt the validity/effectiveness of
online counselling

Would not Other
like to

3 in 10 of those who do not currently offer online counselling/psychotherapy would like to — the most

common reason given by them for not currently doing so is that they don’t think they have the right training.

18 @ Q.10c Would you like to offer online counselling/psychotherapy?

Q.10d And why you do not currently offer this service? 1:9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Offering online Counselling/Psychotherapy B A

Base: All members — 1076

Possible Benefits Possible Challenges

Any

Top 3
2nd 3rd %

1st

Accessibility n“ @ Practical issues around relying on
technology
Reduced barriers for engagement n 32 Practical issues around training
Lowered costs for clients E 34 Ethical issues and.the.ir potential legal
implications
Anonymity EB 16 Confidentiality n 42
Supplemental income for practitioners EE 19 Other Fg 6
I

Disinhibition :E 6 None of these 2
Other \I\IE 4

None of these n 13

While ease, convenience and accessibility are particularly recognized as possible benefits of online delivery —

members are most concerned about the possible loss of relational cues and practical issues with technology.
There are also concerns training, ethics and confidentiality.

19 9 Q.11 What do you think are the possible challenges involved in offering online counselling/psychotherapy? Please select the top 3 challenges in your

. . . X J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
opinion. Please note that the list includes challenges for practitioners as well as clients.



Challenges of working as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist BL{A

Base: All members — 1076

%
Making a living - getting paid enough (or at all) T 28
Getting enough work/finding employment S 21
Self care/work life balance/managing self doubt & anxiety NN 19
Managing my time GGG 18
Uncertainty: client cancellations, self employment, no sick/holiday pay etc. N 16
General overhead costs hard to manage: cost of CPD etc [N 16
Isolation/lack of peer support N 14
Difficulty of managing a private practise: self promotion, finding premises etc. N 13
Keeping up to date on reading/research and finding relevant CP.D [N 13
Working with challenging clients [N 12
Administration/paperwork [N 9
Pre-accredited: making up hours & finding placement/working for free/waiting for accreditation [N 8
Lack of HSE recognition/funding support/tax breaks/compared to other HCPs [N 8

Free counselling culture: devaluation of profession [N 7

Lack of integration across health system 'medical model' N 7
Lack of IACP support on various issues [N 7
Organisations: feeling exploited, management/policy barriers to best practice [N 7
Lack of follow-up support & resources for clients waiting lists, etc [l 5

Client/public misunderstanding of counselling/managing expectations [l 4

Large caseload - managing waiting list etc. [l 4

Legal red tape/working with new legislation/getting clients to open up (their fear of the legislation) [l 4

All others 3% or less

The range of issues mentioned is quite broad, with the most commonly mentioned being making a

living/getting enough work. Self care and managing time/work-life balance also emerge as priority issues.

. . . o
20 @ Q.8 What are the biggest challenges facing you in your day to day work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Funding of workshops/CPD BLlA

Base: All members — 1076 Employer Other
Contribution

Employer funded

Statutory body 15%
School/college 10%

v

Self funded

Students 96%

Similar to previous years, the vast majority self fund attendance at workshops & CPD. Student
workers are most likely to self fund, while those working for a statutory body or school/college are
most likely to be funded by their employer.

21 @ Q.12 Generally, how do you fund your attendance at Workshop/CPD events? 1.9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Job Satisfaction as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist BLA

Base: All members — 1076

Gender

Total Male
1076 235
% %

RO

Membership Type

Accre- Pre-

Accredit dited Accre-
ed Super- Student dited Affiliate Inactive/
Member visor Member Member Member retired

577 190 93 186 10

% % % % %

47

A

Totally
Largely
Somewhat
Not really a 5
Not at all
Rewarding Co6) 95
Mean 4.41 4.39

.
96 98 94 95 100

4.40 4.47 4.34 4.44 4.50 4.10

The vast majority (96%) say they find their work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist

rewarding. Those aged 66+ and supervisors find the work most rewarding.

22 @ Q.13 Overall, how rewarding do you find Counselling/Psychotherapy work?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey




Client issues, fees &
referrals




Client groups seen BLA

Base: All members — 1076

Any Mean
® From 91 to 100 From 76 to 90 From51to75 m From 26 to 50 From11lto25 ®From1lto1l0 =m0 Don't Know

Adolescents I. (B 17.00
Couples 1! - GDuo 1093
Families H 8 (13) 2.39
Groups{ H 10 19 504
Children (!l H 9 (11) 3.81

Figures in brackets = 2015

Adults are the most common client group seen by members, followed by adolescents and

couples. There is a general reduction apparent compared to 2015, most notably for adolescents.

24 Q.14 On average, please estimate the percentage of your client load that is made up by each of the

. J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
below client groups.



25

Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Supervisors and those working full time have the broadest client base.

Q.14 On average, please estimate the percentage of your client load that is made up by each of the
below client groups

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey

Membership Type Work Work Situation
All
members p Individual  Individual 5 Employed Emgloyed Volu:Leer
Accredited Accredited Student A rej *Affiliate *Inactive Il Practitioner Practitioner ya wi
Member Supervisor Member i Member / Retired Fu Part in Private in Group Statut‘ory school/ VEATELET 7 VT ST E ST
Member . ; body i.e. Agency/ Agency/
Practice Practice Y college gency gency
HSE Charit Charit:
1076 577 190 CE
% % % %
Adults 94 97 96 80 97 90 50 97 93 97 99 95 90 96 96 82 85
Adolescents 35 43 43 8 16 30 15 48 29 41 30 45 61 43 25 10 33
Couples 32 36 56 2 9 50 15 46 26 41 40 38 26 34 20 5 31
Groups 10 10 17 3 7 20 - 18 7 10 19 21 19 17 6 2 7
Families 8 8 13 - 4 30 5 13 5 9 11 12 8 15 6 2 4
Children 9 10 16 - 5 - - 14 7 11 8 6 17 12 6 1 7
*Small base




Working with children/adolescents

Base: 390

Do not have Have specific
specific qualification

qualification

v

E

Qualification Type
Base: 186

/

Adolescent psychotherapy/counselling

Child psychotherapy/counselling

\_ Thereapeutic play/play therapy/art therapy

Training in education (Hdip)/remedial
teaching/guidance counselling/social work

Experience through career/community work
Bereavement and loss in children & adolescents
Family/parent support

Other workshops and training

Other qualification

DK/None

Of those working with children/adolescent clients, just under half have a specific qualification for this

work. The most common qualifications being child/adolescent psychotherapy and play therapy.

@ Q.15 Do you have a specific additional qualification for working with children and/or adolescents?
26

Q.15a Please specify what this specific additional qualification is.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client presenting issues BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Issues Issues
Addiction/ Issues relatingto relating to

Relationship Eating Bereave-  Substance Stress/Panic Issuesof relating to gender cultural
difficulties Depression  Anxiety distress ment Misuse difficulties abuse sexuality identity identity

%

From 91 to 100

From 76 to 90

10
From 26 to 50

From 11 to 25 22

% % %

I

14
29
19

35

%
7

[EY
H

N
oo

N l N N

l N =
= | X
-I-.-w II o

From 1to 10
0 44
30
Don't K 19 & !
on't Know 14
Any 77 85 56 76 62 78 68
Mean 37.75 31.22 7.20 19.93 16.11 30.65 22.74 10.91

Depression, anxiety and relationship difficulties are the most common presenting issues.

. . Lo
27 @ Q.16 On average what percentage of your clients present with the following: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Gender Age Membership Type
- Pre-
: : . e * :
members Male FEemale | 26-35 36-45 46.55 5665 66+ Accredited Accred|‘ted Student Accredited Affiliate Inac;twe/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired

1076 235 840

% % %
Relationship difficulties 77 79 80 86 85 76 78 82 81 86 67 78 50 50
Depression 85 83 85 86 83 85 85 83 88 88 63 84 70 50
Anxiety 87 86 90 93 90 91 88 84 92 92 75 90 70 40
Eating distress 56 31 39 29 38 40 36 38 40 43 16 34 60 5
Bereavement 76 68 74 64 66 74 76 72 77 82 48 63 80 40
Addiction/Substance Misuse 62 57 46 43 52 50 48 46 51 55 33 41 70 35
Stress/Panic difficulties 78 76 78 80 78 78 78 76 81 85 58 75 80 35
Issues of abuse 68 56 65 57 60 64 65 62 64 79 34 60 70 40
Issues relating to sexuality 59 40 43 39 38 45 42 46 46 56 15 33 30 20
Issues relating to gender identity 54 26 27 27 22 29 25 31 29 37 8 18 20 10
Issues relating to cultural identity 50 19 20 27 17 21 18 24 20 25 11 17 30 5
*Small base

Supervisors work with the broadest range of client presenting issues. Men are more likely to work

with those presenting with addiction/substance abuse, while under 35s are more likely to work
with those experiencing relationship difficulties, anxiety or issues relating to cultural identity.

. . T
28 @ Q.16 On average what percentage of your clients present with the following: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



BiA

Base: All members: 1076
Membership Length Work Work Situation
" EQIL ors| Less Individual  Individual Employed _ . Employedby V°'”.’:’:‘ee’
2-5 6-10 11-20 Over 20 Practitioner Practitioner by Statutory mployecoy Voluntary wi
than 2 Full Part | .°.. . . a school/ Voluntary Student Other
years years years years in Private in Group bodyi.e. college Agency/ -
VEELE Practice Practice HSE g Charity g X Y
Charit
1076 109 343 242 303 325 749 689
% % % % %
Relationship difficulties 77 70 80 78 81 87 79 80 83 84 77 76 80 80 67 83
Depression 85 70 86 85 85 92 86 84 89 85 83 82 87 86 62 81
Anxiety 87 80 92 91 86 91 93 88 92 90 92 90 89 90 74 83
Eating distress 56 28 38 35 39 48 46 34 40 46 50 46 34 34 20 36
Bereavement 76 51 71 71 81 80 78 70 77 73 73 74 78 75 51 67
Addiction/Substance Misuse 62 37 49 50 51 51 58 44 51 48 64 60 57 48 35 43
Stress/Panic difficulties 78 61 79 77 81 84 83 75 81 85 79 83 79 80 57 79
Issues of abuse 68 39 64 59 70 81 73 59 68 65 82 68 67 62 36 65
Issues relating to sexuality 59 24 39 41 49 63 54 37 48 45 58 54 46 38 17 51
Issues relating to gender identity 54 12 23 27 29 48 41 21 28 26 44 53 33 26 11 28
Issues relating to cultural identity 50 14 20 18 20 33 29 16 20 23 35 32 23 21 14 21

Members of over 20 years, those working full time and those working for the HSE also work

with a broader range of presenting issues.

. . Lo
29 @ Q.16 On average what percentage of your clients present with the following: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client presenting issues B&A

Base: All members: 1076

% Change vs 2015
. ]
Depression g 969 -12
. ]

Anxiety 87 95;8 -10

Relationship difficulties o 957

. I 78
-1
Stress/Panic 93 97 5
1
Bereavement 76 88 -12
26 m 2018
. P 68
Abuse issues 84 o3 2015
2013
. ]
Addiction/Substance Abuse 82 72 31 -10
. . P 59 -12
Issues relating to sexuality 71 79
. . 1

Eating Disorders 5@8 76 -2

. . . ] -
Issues relating to gender identity* >4

I 50 -

Issues relating to cultural identity*

*Not asked previously

There is apparent reduction across all client presenting issues — most notably relationship
difficulties and abuse issues.

. . —
30 @ Q.16 On average what percentage of your clients present with the following: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Clients presenting with suicidal ideation m

Base: All members: 1076

% Change

% 2018
11

2015 -

from 1 to10 GO 6

51
From 11 to 25 _ 23 +6
17
From 26 to 50 T +3
14
From 51 to 75 s 2
> Have received training in
1 1 the area of suicide
om0 T e prevention
Any 89 90
From 91 to 100 I 1 *1
0 Average 17 18

A majority indicate that between 1 and 10% of clients present with suicidal ideation, although the
average is 17%. Those estimating a presentation rate of 11-25% is up from 2015. The proportion

saying they have had any clients with this presentation is high at 89%. However, it is encouraging to
see that 90% of members have had training in suicide prevention — well up from previous years.

31 @ Q.17 What proportion of your clients present with suicidal ideation: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client Fees B&A

Base: All members: 1076

%

% Change
% €61+ 11

60

1
(-]

Per session charge

69
€41 - €60
°r
No charge -1
11
€21 - €40 6
€1-€20 M I
I , -7 —t—
Contribution/donation 0
Don't Know
m 2018 +18
Oth
er 2015
Mean €53
(2015 €44.36)
(2013 €44.00)

Most say that they charge between €41-€60 per session. The average session charge

of €53 is up from 2015/2013.

. . . 5
32 @ Q.18a On average, what do you usually charge your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour): 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client Fees (x gender, membership type & length) BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Gender Membership Type Membership Length
Pre-
All Accredited Accredited Student Accredited Affiliate Inactive/ Less than 6-10 11-20 Over 20
members Male Female Member Supervisor Member Member Member* retired* 2years 2-5years years years years
1076 186 10 20 109 343 242 303 79
%
€41 - €60 |
€21 - €40 6
€1-€20 =ZH
0
Don't Know
*
Low base Mean  52.93 47.75 4933 53.63 54.84

Men, accredited supervisors and those with 20+ years membership charge the highest client fees.

33 @ Q.18a On average, what do you usually charge your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour)? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client Fees (x work type & situation) B&A

Base: All members: 1076 Work Type Work Situation
Volunteer
Individual Individual Employed by with
Practitioner  Practitioner Employed by Employed by a Voluntary  Voluntary
in Private in Group Statutory a school/ Agency/ Agency/
All members Full Time Part Time Practice Practice  bodyi.e. HSE  college Charity Charity Student Other
1076 72 187 199 92 72
% % % % %
mm e
e (PR (=] 5
-
[ J |
€41 - €60 8
/]
5 6
| 4 | 4
€21 - €40 6 —7
€1-€20 I
0
Don't Know
Mean 52.93 54.61 49.34 46.37 37.65 49.30

Higher client fees are also charged by those working full time and in group practice or statutory body.

34 @ Q.18a On average, what do you usually charge your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour)? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



E

Perceptions of client fees
Base: All members — 1076

Not Reasonable for Clients:

Gender: %  Base:80 Work Type: y
Male [l 9 Full time [l ;3
Female Il 7 Parttime [l 8
Work Situation:
Age: 26-35 M 9 Individual Practitioner in Private... [ll 5
36-45 -® Individual Practitioner in Group... l| 4
46-55 | 5 Employed by Statutory body i.e....| 1
56-65 M 8 Employed by a school/college | 1
Not 66+ [l 6 Employed by a Voluntary... [l 11
reasonable Membership type: Volunteer with Voluntary... |l 11
for clients Accredited Member [l 5 Student [
Accredited Supervisor [l 5 other M 11
Student Member (14) Charge per session:
Don’t know Pre-Accredited Member - €1-€20 -
Affiliate Member* [l 10 €1-€40 W 7
Inactive/retired* [N 25 €41-€60 P 4
Length of Membership: €61+ B 5
Less than 2 years -
Reasonable for 2-5vears [l 10
clients 6-10years [l 6

11-20years [l 5
Over20years Wl 4

The majority believe they charge a reasonable rate for clients. However, younger, student or pre accredited

members and those charging between €1-€20 per session are more likely to say the fee is not reasonable.

35 @ Q.18b Do you think that what you charge is a reasonable rate for Clients? 1.9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Reasons why fee is not reasonable for clients BLA

Base: All members: 80

%

Don't feel able to meet overhead costs/make a living _ 24
Undervalues the service being offered: hard work, years of training, etc. _ 15
Causes patient to undervalue service/take it less seriously/respect the therapist's time less: would _ 13
support a minimum charge
Rate is set by agency/charity _ 10
Trainee: not paid enough (or at all) to meet supervisor costs, etc. _ 10

In a low income area/don't want to charge more than client can afford/charge based on income _ 10

Counselling system/HSE/government taking advantage of counsellors & therapists _ 8

Below the going rate _ 8
I'm working for free _ 8

The cost is too expensive for clients to attend therapy long term/access issue - 6

Competition from voluntary services drives my cost down - 5

DK/None I 1

Of those who say the fee is unreasonable for clients, the most commonly cited reasons are

being unable to meet costs or make a living, and the service being undervalued.

. P ?
36 @ Q.18c Why do you feel that what you charge is not a reasonable rate for clients: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Perceptions of client fees B{A
Base: All members — 1076 Not Reasonable for Counsellors/Psychotherapists
Base: 298
Gender: % Work Type: %\
Male [ 34 Fulltime [ 24
Not reasonable Female I 26 Parttime [ 29
for Counsellors/ Work Situation:
Psychotherapists Age: 26-35 _ Individual Practitioner in... I 24
36-45 [ 30 Individual Practitioner in Group... I 28
46-55 [ 28 Employed by Statutory body... [l 14
56-65 [ 28 Employed by a school/college [ 21
66+ [ 20 Employed by a Voluntary... I 28
Membership type: Volunteer with Voluntary... _
Accredited Member [ 24 Student _@
Don’t know Accredited Supervisor [ 24 other I 31
Student Member _@ Charge per session:
Pre-Accredited Member €1-€20 (44
Affiliate Member [l 10 €21 - €40 43
Inactive/retired [ 35 €41-€60 [N 24
Reasonable for Length of Membership: €61+ WM 15
Counsellors/ Less than 2 years [ 27
Psychotherapists 2-5 years _
6-10years [ 27
11-20years [ 23
Over 20 years [ 19

While the majority also say that they believe what they charge is reasonable for them personally, a notable

proportion (28%) say that it is not — more likely to be men (despite charging higher fees), younger student or
pre-accredited members, those working on a voluntary basis and those charging €40 or less per session.

37 @ Q.18d And do you think that what you charge is a reasonable rate for you personally? 1.9328 | Nov18 |IACP| Member Survey



Reasons why fee is not reasonable for counsellors/ BLA
psychotherapists

Base: All members: 298

Don't feel able to meet overhead costs (eg training, insurance, room hire, VAT etc)/make a reasonable/sustainable living
Undervalues professional service: hard work, years of training, qualifications, etc.
Feel the cost is too low/I'm undercharging/below market rate
Working for free/voluntary work
Charge is income based/Don't want to charge more than client can afford
Student/trainee: working for free/very little having to pay for supervision etc.
Competition drives my cost down
Fee decided by organisation/agency
Earnings are far less than other professional healthcare services
Self care limits on hours per week mean it's difficult to make a living
Profession undervalued/exploited by charity sector/low cost centres
| am supplementing my income elsewhere
Counselling system in this country undervalues this service: lack of tax breaks, HSE funding, insurance companies not...
Unreliability: no pay when clients don't show up
Time spent on each client amounts to more than an hour per week

Other

DK/none

Again, being unable to meet overhead costs/make a living and the service being undervalued

are the most common reasons given by those who feel the fee is too low for them personally.

i ?
38 @ Q.18e Why do you feel that what you charge is not a reasonable rate for you personally: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Attitudes toward voluntary work
Base: All members: 1076

Gender Age Membership Type Membership Length
Accredit Actcrgdi A Pre-d it Inacti Less
c%rg I Sup?ervi Student cgée I Affiliate nac/ ve than2  2-5 6-10  11-20 Over20

Total Male Female 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66+ Member sor Member Member Member retired years years years years years
1076 235 840 56 196 319 378 127 577 190 93 186 10 20 109 343 242 303 79
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Strongly in favour 13814 17 21021 H E m 17 E 21

17 10
Slightly in favour
13 9 8 13 ¥
10 9
13 o 12 5

Neither/nor 15 12

13 13
30
)
Slightly against
31
Totally against 18 21
10

Any against 51 59 48 61 58 52 47 42 45 48 58 68 30 55 63 59 43 45 42

The majority (51%) are against unpaid work to build accreditation hours. Men, those aged

under 35 and student & pre-accredited members are most strongly against this.

39 @ Q.19 Are you in favour of pre-accredited members working in a voluntary, unpaid capacity in order to

X . . J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
fulfil the required hours for Accreditation?



Client numbers & hours per month BLA

Base: All members: 1076
Client Numbers Client Hours Unpaid Hours

% % %

11-20 - 24 1_5 l > 1_5 - ol
6-10 . 8 6-10 . 11

21-30
- 15 [ 11-20 _ 33 ] 11-20 . 16 — 50%
31-40 . 11 21-30 - 16 21-30 |3
31-40 ] J
41-50 . 8 4150 ©
51+ - 12
50-60 l 5 50-60 0

o [ s

Mean: 25.83 Mean: 33.61 Mean: 6.38
(2015: 21.65) (2015: 30.48)
(2013: 21) (2013: 28)

The majority (56%) say they see between 1 — 20 clients per month — most (33%) completing 11-20 hours. The

average number of clients (25.83) and hours (33.61) are up from 2015/2013. Half say they do a proportion of
unpaid work — most under 20 hours.

20 @ Q.21b What are your average number of client hours per month?

. . . J.9328 Nov 18 | IACP| Member Surve
Q.21c What is your average number of unpaid client hours per month? | Nov18 | ! arvey



BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Gender Age Membership Type
AL Rre-
. . . e « .
members Male Female | 26-35 36-45 46-55 5665 66+ Accredited Accredl.ted Student Accredited Affiliate Inac.tlve/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired

Average number of clients per

L 2583 | 2535 2590 | 1677 2094 @ 2771 2882 2378 | 2836 38.09 8.08 14.56 39.80  16.90
g\:f:iii t”h”mber (IS 33.61 | 3580 32.89 | 23.54 3136 3722 3435 3022 | 3634 44.27 12.55 22.66 46.80  46.60
Average number of unpaid client

6.38 4.57 689 | 825 666 636 619 572 4.28 5.68 13.12 1033 6.10 5.50

hours per month

Accredited members and supervisors, and those aged 46-65 are seeing the most clients per

month. Younger students and pre-accredited members are doing the most unpaid work while
men work less hours for free.

*Small base

Q.21a On average, how many clients do you see per month?
41 Q.21b What are your average number of client hours per month?

. . . J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
Q.21c What is your average number of unpaid client hours per month?



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Average number of clients per

2583 |13.32 2045 27.83 32.93  33.11
month

eI Unlber o elient s 3361 |18.98 2828 36.91 41.12 37.96
per month

(IR RS G U E 638 |1049 799 476 467 5.9

hours per month

42.20 18.75

55.43 24.17

6.45 6.36

28.54

36.43

3.72

27.31

36.51

4.44

39.06

51.05

11.51

Membership Length Work Work Situation
All
Volunteer
Individual Individual  Employed Employed by .
Less
members 2-5 6-10 11-20 Over 20 Practitioner Practitioner by Statutory Employed by a Voluntary with
than 2 Full  Part | .°.. . . a school/ Voluntary Student Other
years years years years in Private in Group body i.e. college Agency/ -
VREELS Practice Practice HSE 8 Charity gency

Charit
Base: 1076 109 343 242 303 79 325 749 689 80 78 72 187 199 92 72

36.89 30.48 15.35 8.76 25.24
48.76 40.33 21.81 13.21 39.57
5.04 7.80 13.36 9.34 4.90

Those working for statutory bodies are seeing the most clients and doing more unpaid work.

Q.21a On average, how many clients do you see per month?
42 @ Q.21b What are your average number of client hours per month?
Q.21c What is your average number of unpaid client hours per month?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey




Sources of clients
Base: All members: 1076

(% 2015*)

(68)

(40)

(41)

(26)

(18)

(14)

(6)

(3)

(27)

Word of mouth referral

GP referral

Referral from other organisation

From online directory on IACP website
IACP Referral

Local advertising

Other directories

Golden Pages

Other

*Main source asked in 2015

Membership Type

Accredited Accredited Student

Member Supervisor Member

577

82

53

44

40

15

12

190

89

62

48

42

23

Pre-
Accredited
Member
93 186
25 60
18 26
45 39
3 -
1 1
13 17
3 3
1 1
42 38

*Affiliate *Inactive/
Member

10

90

30

40

10

10

40

Retired

20

60

30

30

10

10

Word of mouth referrals are the greatest client source for members - referrals from GPs/other

organisations are also common. Most sources are growing compared to previous years, a 5%
reduction since 2015.

43 @ Q.20 Which of the below are a source of clients for you?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Marketing/Promotional Activities
Base: All members: 1076

Do you market yourself

Most effective marketing

enough? methods
, Any
Don’t know 14 nd 3¢ Top3
% % % %
Word of moutn  [NEZ ST 7o
Recommendations from patients n“ 58
Recommendations from GPs E“ 55
Recommendations from other... n 40
No Advertising online E 21
(72)
IacP [ 1 20
Signs in libraries/supermarkets etc : 3
Posting online : 9
Figures in brackets = 2015 Other [’ 7

44

Word of mouth is also the most effective marketing method for members, followed by recommendations

from a variety of sources. However, only 23% of members believe they market themselves enough.

Q.23a Do you ‘market’ yourself enough in your own view?

Q.23b In your experience, what are the top 3 most effective promotional/marketing activities in terms of gaining clients?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
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Practice-related CPD B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

1st mention in:

Any
2013 2015 15t ond 3rd Mention
% % mentlon mentlon mentlon

16 15
21 24
26 23
Child Protection/Children First Guidelines i
20 20 . . . 39
How to set up in Private Practice 7
7 9
4 3 . 28
Information Technology 11 11

Research 26

There is highest demand for counselling/psychotherapy and the law practice related events —

an increase from 2013/2015. How to set up in private practice is also of interest.
Marketing/PR are worryingly low!

. . . o5
@ Q24 Of the below practice related events, please select the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your region: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Practice-related CPD

Base: All members: 1076

Base:

Counselling/Psychotherapy and the Law
Self-care

Child Protection/Children First Guidelines
How to set up in Private Practice
Marketing/PR

Information Technology

Research

All
members

1076

65

51

42

39

38

28

26

Membership Type

Accredited Accredited Student Pre—_

: Accredited
Member Supervisor Member

Member

577 190 93 186

68 64 63 56

54 56 55 37

41 52 41 34

33 19 69 62

39 21 38 55

32 34 12 22

23 34 18 27

*Affiliate *Inactive/
Member

10

70

60

40

10

10

50

Retired

20

70

55

30

75

30

10

30

How to set up in private practice and Marketing/PR are of particular interest to pre-accredited

members. Supervisors are more likely to want to see events in a range of areas.

47 @ Q24 Of the below practice related events, please select the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your region?

*Small base

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Specific client groups CPD

Base: All members: 1,076

1st mentioniin:

2013
%

18

n.a

16

48 @ Q.25 Of the below specific client groups, please select the top 3 you would like to see CPD events arranged on in your region?

2015
%

18

n.a

19

Victims of abuse

Working with children and adolescents
Working with couples

LGBTQI

Counselling older people/supporting carers
Clients with special needs

Foreign Nationals

Members of the Travelling Community

Religions/Religious group

1t mention 2" mention 3" mention
% % %

BLA

Any
Mention
%

BT &
T T T .

43

39

39

32

19

11

Demand for CPD in relation to victims of abuse is highest — similar to 2013/2015. There is

considerable interest in other client groups too — such as children/adolescents & couples.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Base:

Victims of abuse

Working with children and adolescents
Working with couples

Counselling older people/supporting carers
LGBTQI

Clients with special needs

Foreign Nationals

Members of the Travelling Community

Religions/Religious groups

All
members

1076
55

48

43

39

39

32

19

11

Accredited Accredited Student

Member Supervisor Member

577
55

49

45

35

41

31

19

10

190
50

42

44

43

36

29

23

14

Membership Type
Pre- s affiliate *Inactive/
Accredited .
Member Retired
Member
93 186 10 20
63 59 20 35
49 49 40 45
31 41 40 40
43 43 50 45
37 34 70 30
30 39 30 45
23 15 20 25
10 11 10 25
11 6 - 5

Supervisors, students and pre-accredited members are more likely to want to

see events in a variety of different areas.

49 @ Q.25 Of the below specific client groups, please select the top 3 you would like to see CPD events arranged on in your region?

*Small base

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Client Issues CPD B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

1t mention 2"9 mention 3" mention Any Mention
% % % %

Anger

Family responses to suicide
Self-Harm

Addiction

Divorce/separation 23

Eating distress 23

suicidal client  [[EN S 23

Looking at first mention, addiction and anxiety come out on top of the various client issues in

terms of demand for CPD. Anger, self harm and family responses to suicide are also areas of
interest for members.

e . . P
50 @ Q.26 Of the below CPD specific issue events, please select the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your region: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



51

Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Base:
Anxiety
Anger
Family responses to suicide
Self-Harm
Addiction
Sexuality
Divorce/separation
Eating distress
Suicidal client
Depression
Bereavement

Stress

All
members

1076
36
31
29
29
28
24
23
23
23
20
17
13

Membership Type
Accredited Accredited Student Pre—' *Affiliate *Inactive/
Member Supervisor Member ACECEIEL Member Retired
Member

577 190 93 186 10 20
37 29 47 36 = 40
34 27 28 27 30 30
30 31 26 27 40 30
29 35 13 30 30 20
28 22 41 28 30 15
25 27 16 25 20 20
23 28 18 18 20 20
24 23 13 23 40 35
21 24 16 30 40 20
19 17 31 21 10 30
14 16 29 21 30 25
12 14 19 11 10 15

Students are more likely to look for issue-related CPD across a range of areas.

*Small base

@ Q.26 Of the below CPD specific issue events, please select the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your region?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Skill based techniques/approaches CPD B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

1st mentionin:

2013 2015 1% mention 2" mention 3mention N
% | % % % % %
16 14 Body work @“
n.a. n-a. EMDR (Eye Movement Desensitisation & Reprocessing) ““ 3
n/a 13 Systemic family therapy 28
24 20 Cognitive behavioural therapy 27
na. na. Acceptance & Commitment 23
n.a. n.a. Gestalt 16

3 2 ArtTherapy [EBIETS T 16
11 9 Mindfulness [El T 14
S 7 Brief Therapy [ERIE 0 14
31 5 | 5 13
4 4 Play Therapy - JER 00 T 12

n.a. n.a. Music Therapy EEE c

3 3 Psychoanalysis

There is most interest for technique/approach CPD in relation to trauma, followed by body

work. CBT is also of interest.

52 @ Q.27 Of the below skill based techniques/approach related CPD events, please indicate the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your region 17_9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Membership Type
Al Pre-
members|Accredited Accredi'ted Student Accredited *Affiliate *Ina(':tive/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired
Base: 1076 577 190 CE] 186 10 20
Trauma 51 49 47 53 63 30 40
Body work 43 43 44 40 45 40 30
EMDR (Eye Movement Desensitisation and Reprocessing) 31 31 37 30 26 30 30
Systemic family therapy 28 30 28 18 22 40 40
Cognitive behavioural therapy 27 29 18 31 28 10 35
Acceptance & Commitment Therapy 23 24 25 16 21 40 35
Art Therapy 16 14 19 20 15 10 15
Gestalt 16 15 19 23 16 - 15
Mindfulness 14 14 11 22 13 10 5
Brief Therapy 14 16 12 8 11 20 15
Psychoanalysis 13 10 15 22 15 20 20
Play Therapy 12 13 7 13 13 10 15
Music Therapy 5 4 6 4 8 10 5

*Small base

Students are also more likely to look for skill based CPD in a range of areas.

53 @ Q.27 Of the below skill based techniques/approach related CPD events, please indicate the top 3 you would like to see arranged in your regionggzzg | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Demand for free CPD B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

Yes

Male """ 84
Female I 87

7 26-35
Don’t Know Seae
46-55 I 89
56-65 I 84

66+ e 83

Accredited Member I 86
Accredited Supervisor
Student Member @
Pre-Accredited Member 9C
Affiliate Member I 60
Inactive/retired I 85

Less than 2 years
2-5 years
6-10 years I 88
Yes 11-20 years . 85
Over 20years . 86

Individual Practitioner in Private Practice . 85
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice iy 90
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE
Employed by a school/college
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity

Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity e 87
Student Iy 92

Other (please specify) Fn. 85

Fulltime e 85
Part time I 88

Overall there is high demand for free/online CPD, particularly amongst younger student

members and those employed by schools/colleges.

54 @ Q.28 Would you like the IACP to offer free CPD workshops / webinars online? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey
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Engagement with IACP website m

Base: All members: 1,076
Rating of IACP website:

Any good, very good, excellent

%

Often

Content/quality of
information

Online directory

Quality/content of
communications area

Now and again

Navigation (how easy is it to
locate desired information)

Rarely )
Design

Never

Most members say they use the IACP website now and again. Those who ever use it rate its

various components consistently strongly.

56 @ Q.29 How often do you visit the IACP website?

o ) J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member S
Q.30 How would you rate the IACP website in terms of the following? | Novis | | Member Survey



Suggestions for website improvements BLA

Base: All members ever using website: 1,063

%

Simplify/improve layout & design: less cluttered & easier to navigate/separated by topic section

Improve search facilities in directory (particularly a working filter option - especially for locations
Organised content on relevant topics: access to training videos, articles, research/journal database etc.
Happy with current website

More (subsidised/free) CPD events - online access/vary region locations

Improve registration for/access to/information on CPD events - 1st come 1st served not working for limited places
Ensure clarity of explanations, guidelines & content

Ensure information accurate/up to date

Client friendly content: make basic info accessible to clients, separate info aimed at clients & members
Member profiles: include specific qualifications/include photos/more concise bios etc

Member interaction (forum/chat)

Improve accessibility for members (password issues, straightforward profile & membership management)
Include pre-accredited members

Referrals and work

Q&A/live chat/easy contact with IACP staff for issues

Other

Don't know/None

The most prominent suggested improvement for the website made by members is to improve

the layout, design and navigability.

57 @ Q.31 What improvements, if any, could be made to the IACP website? 1.9328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Members Area - Most Helpful Aspects BLA

Base: All members: 1076

Any Mention

15t mention 2"dmention 3" mention
% % % %

Head Office Updates n“ @
Download Area — 24
Research Corner -—— 23
Edit your Profile “n 22
corncs [N TS 18
Data Protection E“ 14
Contact Us nn 14
Gallery HHH 5

Members find the head office updates and IACP journal to be the most helpful aspects of the

members area.

58 @ Q.32 Please select the top 3 areas you find most helpful in the Members Area of the website. 1.9328 | Nov18 |IACP| Member Survey



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Membership Type
Al Pre-
members|Accredited Accredited Student .
: Accredited
Member Supervisor Member
Member
Base: 1076 577 190 93 186
IACP Journal 42 41 35 56 43
Head Office Updates 31 31 43 22 27
Download Area 24 24 29 27 16
Research Corner 23 19 18 46 27
Edit your Profile 22 29 27 3 4
GDPR FAQs 18 17 19 14 22
Data Protection 14 15 11 11 16
Contact Us 14 14 16 12 13
Gallery 5 5 6 2 5

*Affiliate *Inactive/
Member Retired
10 20
80 55
50 20
10 5
10 20
20 20
10 5
30 10
20 5
10 5

Students are more likely to find the research-related aspects of the website helpful.

59 @ Q.32

Please select the top 3 areas you find most helpful in the Members Area of the website.

*Small base

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Members Area - What else would members like? BL{A

Base: All members: 1076

More accessible CPD/ways of managing CPD/advance notice/CPD run
by external organisations listed/webinars/CPD access online

Access to online peer support/online peer forum/Q&A area

Content: access to more research/latest research/articles/book
reviews

Think it's okay/happy with it

Regular and clear updates on important changes eg regulation, GDPR,
legal, feedback from meetings etc.

Resources: information pages on important topics with links to useful
websites & supports, dowloadable worksheets for clients, etc

More inclusion/content contribution/collaboration from members:
tips, experience, areas of specialty, workshop hosting etc

Q&A support/instant chat (from IACP staff)
Area for students and pre-accredited members
Jobs/opportunity referrals

Other

DK/none

The majority did not make a suggestion for what else they would like to see in the members
area — however, for those who did, CPD related elements were mentioned most.

60 @ Q.33 Please indicate any other items you would like to see in the Members Area. 1.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



IACP Publications B&A

Base: All members: 1076

E News Irish Journal of IACP Blog
Counselling & Suggested Changes
Psychotherapy o
%
(formerly Broader range of quality articles & content/ensure diversity of content/interesting
Eisteach) content . 8

More member contrubution/Bring back 'dilemmas'/ensure relevant to counsellors' . 7
day-to-day/introduce some lighter reading/bring back human interest

Practical information - relevant and up to date l 5

Very interesting
More case studies/more of an in depth research focus I 4

CPD coverage/updates: Courses, seminars, CPD workshops, book reviews (lots of I 3

advance notice)
Easier access/user friendly: hyperlink E-news/include relevant links to further I 3
research and external resources/improve search for journal articles (by keyword)
Promote the blog/make access easier/had no idea there was a blog I 2
Clearer, simpler language: focus on ease of reading/less formal I 2
Interesting 13

Pre-accred/student area/more content I 2
Journal: make available online (with reduced fees)/have opt in with paper I z
Online members forum/area for discussion/chat I 1
Stop advertising/advertise fewer voluntary & unpaid posts - or list in separate I 1

'volunteering' section
Layout: space out, make easy to read I 1

Not interesting
Employment opportunities/jobs - PAID! (with plenty of notice before deadline) I 1

Not at all interesting
No changes needed/happy with it . 6

oxnere [ 48

Do not read

Any interesting 76 39

Most read E-news and the IJCP, and find them interesting — in particular the latter. While a

proportion say they find the IACP blog interesting, more say they do not read it.

Q.34 Please rate how interesting you find each of the below to read.
61 @ Q.35 Please outline any changes you might like to see made to these areas (E-News/Irish Journal of Counselling and Psychotherapy/IACP Blog).9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Membership Benefits,
Professional Accreditation &
Supervision




Member benefits B&A

Base: All members: 1076

2015
% %
Regional workshops members reduced rate (all members) _ 45 37
Online directory listing/telephone referrals (accredited _ 33 57
members only)
Regional Networking Events _ 24 n.a.
Logo (Accredited members only) - 18 16

IACP Group Insurance Scheme benefits (all members)

o
a

IACP Group VHI Cover (all members)

Golden Pages advertising Group Rates in IACP Section
(accredited members only)

—— I
N
N

None 25

There is an overall increase in those availing of a variety of benefits. Similarly to 2015, free

seminars are the most frequently availed of.

63 @ Q.36 Which of the below do you personally avail of? 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Professional Accreditation Process m

Base: All members: 1076

The Accreditation Process The Accreditation Process The Accreditation Process
for Counsellors/ Psychotherapists for Supervisors at IACP for Courses at IACP
at IACP

% %

Excellent 1

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

Very poor

Terrible
2018

2015 41 40 39

Any good

Satisfaction with accreditation processes is apparent — and has increased very substantially

since 2015.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

The Accreditation
Process for Counsellors/ 72 71 73 61
Psychotherapists at IACP
The Accreditation

Process for Supervisors at 67 61 69 63
IACP

The Accreditation

Process for Courses at 65 60 67 57
IACP

65 75 74
57 69 69
57 71 66

Gender Age Membership Type
AnngOd merpr‘lltl)ers dited dited Stud Pre- * AFFili * i
YRR FnRe| 9555 265 eSS sean  Gan |ColicmiAdeelinl SHeEe oo Al e
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired

81

74

65

78 83 63 53 50 70
67 84 63 54 30 60
68 73 63 53 50 50

Younger students and pre-accredited members are relatively less satisfied with accreditation

processes.

65 @ Q.37 Please rate your satisfaction with each of the following.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Suggested changes to Professional Accreditation Process m

Base: All members: 1,076

Happy with it [ 8
Longer timeline [N 7
Quicker response/process - 6
Too expensive [ 6
Simplify it/less paperwork/less repetition [especially for re-accreditation] [l 5
Online & paper submissions: keep paper option, make online option entirely online with no... [l
More supportive, more human approach [l 4

Annual accreditation annoying/difficult/impractical
Clearer guidelines
Review & broaden CPD: give points for self care & personal therapy, personal research, etc
Take action on unpaid hours for pre-acreds
450 hours too much - when they're usually unpaid
Reduce/abolish 2 year minimum for pre-acred status
Supervision requirements: relax minimum hours
Improve access to required forms
Take previous experience into account for accreditation
Stricter/tighter on accreditation requirements
Other
DK/None

Most did not make any suggested changes to accreditation, although the suggestions made

centre primarily around simplification of the process.

66 @ Q.38 Which changes/improvements, if any, would you like to see in IACP’s Professional Accreditation Process: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Number of supervisors and price paid m

Base: All members: 1,076 Price Paid per Session

x

Current Number of

Supervisors Other organisation
More than 70 .
% (PSlis most common)
- 68 p
One [N 73
76
From 60 to 70
23
Two [ 24
20
From 50 to 60
6
Three+ | 3 - 2018 IACP, IAHIP, BACP
5 2015 Less than 50
2013 €60.04
(2015) (€60.51)
(2013) (€60.10)

In line with 2013/2015, most members have only one supervisor. 69% of members pay €60

or more for supervision, with an overall average of €60.04 paid (equivalent to 2013/15).
Members’ supervisors are largely accredited with IACP, IAHIP and BACP.

Q.39 On average, what do you pay for your supervision (per session)?
Q.40 How many supervisors do you currently have?
67 @ Q.41a Do you have a supervisor(s) outside of the IACP, IAHIP or BACP?

. . . . . . 1.9328 | Nov 18 |IACP| Member S
Q.41b Please specify which body this supervisor is accredited with | Novis | | Member Survey



Satisfaction with current Supervisor

Base: All members: 1,076

Gender
All
members

Male Female
%

% %
Excellent [kt I H

Very good H H

14
Good 12 11
Fair
Poor H
Very poor ".' 0 "
Terrible
Any Good 95 94 96
AnyPoor 1 0 1

26-35 36 45 46 55 56 65 66+ visor ber

%

Age Membership Type Membership Length
Pre-
Accred Accred Student Accre Affiliate Inactive Less
Membe Super Membe Membe Mem / than2  2-5 6-10 11-20 Over 20

Retlred years years years years years

H 5

%

i1
Lk

12 14
10
94 94 97 98 96 98 89 95 100 98 94 100
1 0 1 1 0 1 - 2 - - 1 -

Across all groups, members are highly satisfied with the supervision they receive. Students are

somewhat less likely to rate their supervision as excellent.

68

Q.42 Please rate your satisfaction with the supervision you currently receive.

IACP| Member Survey



Importance of post training/accreditation therapy BLA

Base: All members: 1,076
Any Important

% %
Total [ 70

Male I 69
Female [T 70
Totally
2635 [ n
3645 [
4655 I 71
s6-65 [ 68
66+ [ 69

Accredited Member [ 67
Accredited Supervisor [ 68
Student Member [ sd
Pre-Accredited Member [ 711
Affiliate Member [ 70
Inactive/retired [ 65

Largely

Somewhat 25 Less than 2 years _
2-5years [ 1
6-10years [ 67
11-20years [T 67

Over 20 years [y 70

Not really
Not at all

Any important 70%

The importance of engaging in therapy post training/accreditation is valued overall — with

newer, student members most likely to view it as important.

69 @ Q.52 To what extent do you think that it is important for practitioners to continue with personal therapy post-training/accreditation? 19328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
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Awareness of IACP lobbying activity for talk therapies in B&A

primary care

Base: All members: 1,076 Aware

%

%
Total W 26

Totally Male (30)
Female

26-35 [ 25
36-45 I 26
46-55 [ 23

56-65 I 26
66+

!l

Largely

Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor
mewh Student Member 19
Somewhat 28 Pre-Accredited Member B 26
Affiliate Member e 40
Inactive/retired Y 20

u

Less than 2 years [ 15
2-5years [ 28
6-10years I 21

11-20 years [ 29
Not really Over 20 years  F—— 37
Individual Practitioner in Private Practice i 27
Individual Practitioner in Group Practice s 19
Employed by Statutory body i.e. HSE iy 28
Employed by a school/college 9
Employed by a Voluntary Agency/Charity @,
Not at all Volunteer with Voluntary Agency/Charity s 25
Student T 18
Other Iy 18
Full time sy 25
Parttime T 26
Any aware 26%

A minority of members are aware of the IACPs lobbying activity around talk therapies in

primary care. Older members are the most likely overall to be aware.

71 @ Q.43 Please indicate how aware you are that this has been taking place 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Satisfaction with IACP’s National profile m

Base: All members: 1,076

2013 2015 2018
%

Excellent

%

Very good
28

36

Good 25
Fair
Poor
Very poor
Terrible
Any good 50 48 66
Any poor (0} 24 12

Satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile is high and has increased since 2013/2015.

72 @ Q.44 Please rate your satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile. 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Satisfaction with IACP’s National profile BLA

Base: All members: 1,076

Any Good/Very Good/Excellent

%

Male [ 58
Female [ 68

26-35 [ el

36-45 [ 64
46-55 [ 66
56-65 [ 66

66+ 7D

Accredited Member [0 65
Accredited Supervisor [0 63
Student Member —D
Pre-Accredited Member [ 67
Affiliate Member [ 100
Inactive/retired [ 55

Less than 2 years [ 69
2-5years [ 68
6-10years [ 60

11-20 years [ 66

Over 20 years (73>

Students and older members are the most satisfied with the IACP’s national profile overall. It is

uniformly quite strong however.

73 @ Q.44 Please rate your satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile. 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Awareness of IACP Promotional methods B{A

Base: All members: 1,076

Attendance at National and Regional Events

Media articles and press releases

Leaflet Distribution to GP surgeries

Interviews — National and Regional Papers, Radio and Television
Public Talks

Public Surveys

Attendance at national/regional events and media articles/press releases are the most
recognised of the IACP’s promotional methods.

74 @ Q.45 Which of the below IACP promotional methods, to promote public awareness and the Organisation’s profile, are you aware of: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Further suggestions for IACP promotional activity BLA

Base: All members: 1,076

%
Increase media presence (TV/Radio/Newspaper) - especially during holidays and times of difficulty/distress

Improve online presence

3
9
Explain the role/services of IACP to the public/accurately represent counselling and psychotherapy _ 8
Become prominent in national conversations on mental health and other current issues (eg homelessness) - 7
Engagement with GPs and other health professionals || 6
Workshops/events available to the public
Educate/involve the youth of today (schools/youth groups etc) - 5
Ensure regional/local focus (including NI) as well as a national focus
Challenge/be vocal re industry issues/policy - 4
Engage/work with relevent agencies - 3
Leaflets/posters/other advertising for public in GP waiting rooms, pharmacies, hospitals, community centres,... - 3
Happy with IACP's efforts so far
Support/encourage members when needed . 2
Advertising (general) . 2
PR person/spokesperson/IACP representative/celebrity ambassador
Aim to dispel some of the stigma/shame around seeking help I 1
Educate public on importance of an accredited counsellor I 1
Advertise at music/sporting events 0

Other

Don't know/None

The most common suggestion for further promotional activity is increased media presence,

with members calling out the heightened importance of this during ‘difficult times’.

75 @ Q.46 What else, if anything, could the IACP do to promote public awareness of the organisation’s profile: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Suggested improvements to student services & m

representation
Base: All members: 1,076

Help students with finances (reduce fees/pay for work/help with expenses ie insurance, room rental) _ 10
Training/workshops for students _ 10
Take action against student exploitation by organisations and colleges _ 9
Increased communication/support for students: listen & make sure they feel valued _ 8
Co-ordinate/become more involved with various training colleges and review course accreditation - 6
Clearer help and supports re: securing placement/ongoing personal therapy/finding an affordable supervisor - 6
Provide clear information on courses/required qualifications/accreditation - 5
Student support area/specific space on website/ensure a student community is being fostered - 3
Feel students are well looked after/represented - 3

Allow to vote/give a voice

NN

Be transparent with students about building a career/having a future as a counsellor/therapist

Mentor/buddy service

Access to library/relevent reading materials
Ensure staff are friendly/approachable

Advertise services provided by IACP/inform public of accreditation process

N

]
]
|
Improve/help with accreditation I
[
|
|
|

Designated student officer/student representatives
Increased visibility/more hands on

Other

Don't know/None

Some of the suggested improvements to student services include finance support, training,

increased communication and an end to unpaid placements. Half didn’t make specific suggestions.

. . . . . . 5
76 @ Q.47 How do you think the IACP could improve its services and representation for Student Members, if at all: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



Important areas of research focus
Base: All members: 1,076

Would like IACP to be involved in:

%
Diagnosis, methodologies, ethics & the thereapeutic relationship [T 12
9

Outcome research/efficacy of different kinds of counselling/therapy (long and short term)

Mental health (& impacts on same i.e. social media, technology, identity)

\l\lI

Children/adolescents/young people
Marginalised/challenged groups: LGBTQ+, Travelling community, refugees etc.

Mental health care/counselling provisions in health system

()] <))

Public attitudes towards & awareness of mental health/counselling

u

State funding for talk therapies
Trauma & PTSD

Public access to counselling: take up rates/access issues

-h-hh-hl

Mental health care/counselling facilities in education system/workplace (tackling bullying and other issues)
Addiction/substance abuse/dual diagnosis
Anxiety & depression

Counsellors and therapists making a sustainable living/the impact of charities & low cost counselling on same

Wwww

Happy with certain/any/all of the mentioned areas
Suicide/self harm/suicide prevention

Member wellbeing/mental health/self care

NNN

Abuse (victims and perpetrators)

|
Y

Talk therapy Vs medication
Other
DK/None

()]

41

Interest in the IACP becoming involved in more research is evident, with members making a

number of suggestions for possible areas of focus.

77 @ Q.48 Which other areas of research, if any, would you like to see the IACP become involved in?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Demand for educational materials B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

Access to specific Journals relating to the profession

Links to articles relating to the profession

Other 3

None 3

There is also clear demand for access to journals and links to articles.

78 @ Q.49 Which other educational materials would you like to see the IACP providing? 1.9328 | Nov18 |IACP| Member Survey



Public perceptions of
Counselling/Psychotherapy



Attitudes to Counselling & Psychotherapy B&A

Base: All members: 1,076

| would like to see | would like to see | feel that many
counselling/ insurers being | feel that many | feel that many healthcare
psychotherapy being  preparedto fund  ordinary people may healthcare professionals may be | feel that many
regulated by a counselling be nervous or dubious professionals don’t  nervous or dubious ordinary people don’t
statutory body /psychotherapy about the area understand the areas about the area understand the area

% % % %

Agree strongly

Agree

Neither/nor
Disagree
Disagree strongly
Any Agree
(2015)

Support for regulation by a statutory body and insurance cover is strong. The vast majority perceive there to be
some lack of trust/understanding of the profession by ordinary people.

80 @ Q.50 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about counselling and psychotherapy? J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Any agree ...

| feel that many ordinary people
don’t understand the area

| feel that many ordinary people
may be nervous or dubious
about the area

| feel that many healthcare
professionals don’t understand
the area

| feel that many healthcare
professionals may be nervous
or dubious about the area

| would like to see insurers
being prepared to fund
counselling /psychotherapy

| feel glad that
counselling/psychotherapy will
be regulated by a statutory
body

All
members

75

82

69

63

93

90

Gender Age Membership Type
; : Pre- e & :
Male Female | 2635 3645 46.55 56-65 66+ Accredited Accredl.ted Student Accredited Affiliate Inac.tlve/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired

74

83

70

62

93

88

75

82

69

64

93

91

84

93

73

66

93

91

75

80

70

61

93

90

71

81

71

62

93

92

76

81

67

64

93

88

78

84

64

67

92

91

76 66 87
81 77 95
71 67 66
66 60 62
94 91 97
91 88 91

75

84

66

58

90

88

60

50

60

40

60

60

90

90

75

75

100

100

Younger students are most likely to perceive a lack of trust/understanding of the profession by

the public.

81 @ Q.50 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about counselling and psychotherapy?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Perceptions of Counselling/Psychotherapy B A

Base: All members: 1,076

Considered a valid Well represented Valued by people in

Taken seriously treatment by/within the media general
%

Totally

Largely

Somewhat

Not really
Not at all

Any Agree

Some level of uncertainty is evident in terms of how Counselling/Psychotherapy is perceived —
1in 4 don’t really feel the area is represented well in the media.

82 @ Q.52 And to what extent do you think that counselling/psychotherapy is generally? J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Base: All members: 1076

BLA

Any agree ...

Taken seriously

Considered a valid
treatment

Well represented by and
within the media

Valued by people in general

Gender Age Membership Type
All
members ' : Pre-  ohcrioen % :
Male Female | 26-35 3645 46.55 56.65 66+ Accredited Accredl.ted Student Accredited Affiliate Inac.tlve/
Member Supervisor Member Member Member Retired

51

48

25

37

56 50
51 47
27 25
40 36

48

34

32

36

46

44

22

37

47

43

23

37

56

52

28

40

59

57

26

31

49

46

24

37

62

58

25

46

55 46
45 41
27 25
31 31

70

40

50

70

55

60

30

40

83 @ Q.52 And to what extent do you think that counselling/psychotherapy is generally?

Those who are older and supervisors are more likely to be of the view that

Counselling/Psychotherapy is perceived positively.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
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Functions of the IACP BiA

Base: All members: 1,076

Most Important

Any Function

2018 2015
% %
caucatng vembers [ cl

Client Sourcing for Members =

~

A social network

=
=

A Union 20

Other

Ul
(@}
N

None

1 -
E

The IACP is primarily seen to function as a representative/regulatory body — the proportion of

members choosing other functions as the most important is very low.

Q.53a Which of the below do you consider to be functions of IACP?
85 @ Q.53b And which is the most important function of the IACP in your view? J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Opinions on State Regulation BiA

Base: All members: 1,076

Impact on
For/against Profession Impact on me
% % %

Very good
Strongly in favour

Good

Slightly in favour

Neither/nor Neither/nor

Slightly against | EEG—_GG: S—
. 2] Bad I [ 4 ]
Very bad
Any in favour 87 Any good 86 77
(2015) (89) (2015) (92) Not asked in 2015

Members are heavily in favour of State regulation and believe it will have a positive impact on

the profession as a whole, and on themselves as professionals.

Q.54 Counselling/Psychotherapy will be regulated by the State in the near future. Are you broadly in favour or opposed to this development?
86 @ Q.54b Do you think the regulation and registration by a State body will be good or bad for the status of the profession overall?

J.9328 Nov 18 | IACP| Member S
Q.54c Do you feel that the regulation and registration by a State body will be good or bad for you personally in your profession or not? | Novis | | Member Survey



Continuing role of the IACP

Base: All members: 1,076 . e
Ensuring that a to ensure that
valid, correct and the IACP is
Lobbying on Ensuring that positive sufficiently well
behalf of the counselling/psyc  Ensuring that impression of Functioning asthe  Reporting on Providing a funded to
profession (with hotherapy is  counselling/psyc counselling/psyc interface between current issues in forum for Ensuring that Undertaking continue to
the HSE, the  Representing and properly hotherapy is hotherapy is the profession and Counselling/Psyc Counsellors/Psyc  students and public attitude  represent and
insurers, the articulating the  understood by properly created inthe Organising CPD  the media/the  hotherapy to the hotherapists to educational Advertising on research on promote
legislators and interests of all the general portrayed by the media and and member State/health wider meet and share bodies can meet  behalf of the behalf of the members
the regulator.) members public media elsewhere education system membership their opinions  with members sector sector concerns

% % % % % % % % % % % % %

Very
important

Important

Not important

2018
2015

Members feel it will be important to continue in all of the current functions post State
regulation — in particular its role in lobbying.

Q.55 How important do you feel it will be, for the IACP to continue with each of the following functions: 19328 | Nov18 | IACP| Member Survey



State regulation & membership/registration
Base: All members: 1,076

2018 2015 Regls;er as:
Definitely will pay both Counsellor
Likely to pay both
Psychotherapist
May or may not pay both
Both
Unlikely to pay both
Unsure

Definitely will not pay both 1 Do not qualify for both

34% of members say they intend to pay both their IACP & state registration fees post regulation (up from

2015) — however, there is still a notable proportion who say they may or may not pay both. An equal

proportion say they will register as both a counsellor and psychotherapist as those who say they will register
as a psychotherapist only. A minority say they will register as a counsellor only.

Q.57 When State Regulation is introduced would you still be prepared to pay your IACP membership fee as well as paying your State registration fee?

88 Q.58 If you qualify for both the counsellor and psychotherapist registers, which do you think you would like to register as?

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Conclusions




BLA

It is evident that the IACP has an engaged member body, with 1076 members completing this years’
survey — allowing for highly representative insights.

A substantial majority (96%) say they find their work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist rewarding.
Across all groups, members are highly satisfied with the supervision they receive.

A notable 90% of members have had training in suicide prevention — up from 2015/2013.

Most say they would ideally like to be working in private practice, and this is indeed where most
members are actually working.

The majority of members believe they charge a reasonable rate for both clients and themselves.
Members who use the IACP website rate the various facilities consistently highly.

Satisfaction with the IACP’s national profile is high and has increased since previous years.
Members are heavily in favour of State regulation and believe it will have a positive impact on the
profession as a whole, and on themselves as professionals.

Satisfaction with accreditation processes is apparent —and has increased since 2015.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey
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BLA

More members are working in a voluntary capacity than would ideally like to be and the most commonly
cited challenge of working as a counsellor/psychotherapist is making a living. The majority of members
(51%) are against unpaid work when building accreditation hours.
There is opportunity to provide (free) CPD/training, particularly in the areas of;

Online counselling/psychotherapy.

Counselling/Psychotherapy and the law.

Victims of abuse, children/adolescents & couples.

Addiction, anxiety, anger, self-harm and family responses to suicide.

Trauma, body work and CBT.

Marketing? Although not called out by members, only 23% believe they market themselves

enough.
Most members say they use the IACP website only now and again, which indicates a possibility to engage
members with it more frequently.
Some members suggest that the IACP should increase their media presence, and 1 in 4 don’t really feel
counselling/psychotherapy is represented well in the media currently. There is also opportunity to
enhance members’ awareness of the IACP’s lobbying activity around talk therapies in primary care —as
only a minority are currently aware.
There is, a notable proportion of members who say they may or may not pay both their IACP and state
registration fees post-regulation.
Younger students and pre-accredited members who are going through accreditation processes are less
satisfied with them — some members suggest that simplification is required.

J.9328 | Nov 18 | IACP| Member Survey



Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy




